


















































City Revenue and Cost Data 
Tables 4-2 and 4-3 show revenues and costs; respectively, for relevant line items in the City of Loma Linda 
Budget, along with the factors that are derived for projecting the annexation population's theoretical 
effects on these revenues and costs, for use in a subsequent chapter. 

TABLE 4-2. LOMA LINDA CITY BUDGET REVENUES AND PROJECTION FACTORS 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA ... 
VLF - Property Tax tn Lieu3 $2,510,000 Case Study 

$
730 

per $1,000,000 assessed 
valuation 

Property Transfer Tax $
. Property Turnover and Valuation 
50,000 A t· s:Sump ums 

3
_
83 

X $1,000 
valuation 

Sales and Use Tax $7,888, 700 Taxable Sales {Off-site sales only, see Table 2-S) 
Use Tax Use Tax as Percent of Total 14.0% of sales tax 

Proposltion 1n (Half·CentSales 

Tax)4 
Total City Sales and Use 

"'°"' Tax = $718881 700 

Franchise Fees $985,000 Service Population"' _ 35,940 
8uslness Licenses _ $268,300 Service f>opulatlon; 22,089 
8uslness Re Imation $!)6,000 Service Population= :n,089 
Animal Licenses and Code Fines $29,500 Service Population,. 24,895 
Retycling and Refuse $1,220,600 Service Population= 

Other Char es for Se.vi ces5 $2'09,,000 Servlc:e Po ulatlon = 24,89S 

Other Revenue $l,920,200 Service Po ulation; 35,940 
Transfers fn: 

Gas Tax Fund $527,200 Population= 24,895 $21..18 perca ita 
General Fund: Transfers in from 

Other Funds 
$154,600 Service ?opuMion = 35,940 $4.30 per capita, $ervice population 

Notes: 
1. See Table 4·1 for explanation of serv4ce population. 
2. General Fund share given assumed to be 13.58%, based on previous Orchard Heights Development Annexation project. 
3. See table below for calculation of estimate. 

Citywlde A.V. FY $2,427.488,376 
- - -

Proposed Projec A.V. at buildout I $118,007,352 

Proposed Project as %of CitywideA.V. I 4.86% 

VLF ln·iieu FY2020·2021 · $2,5 l0,000, 

Increase in VLF attributableto project I $122,018 

VLF per $1 million in new AV: $1,034 

4. See table below for ca I cul a ti on of es ti mate. 

Citywide Sales & Use Tax FY 2020-2021 $7,888,700 

Proposition 172 Tax $80,000 

Proposition 172 Tax per $1,000 Sales and Use Tax: $10.14 

S. See table below for calculation of estimate. 

I citywide Sales & Use F'f 2021 $7,888,7001 

6. See Appendix A for inc:I uded Charges for Services items 
Sources: The Natelson Dale Group, Inc.; City of Loma Linda Adopted Budget for- Fiscal Vear- 202.0-2021. 
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TABLE 4·3. GENERAL FUNO ANO OTHER RELEVANT ACCOUNTS, RECURRING COST FACTORS ANO PROJECTION FACTORS 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA 

General Gove-rnment·Overhead~ 

Poli1:e Protection 

SeniorCenter $67,000 Service 7,838 
Communi ty Development De t. $375, 700 Service 35,940 

Fire Protection $7,453,400 $6,643.700 Service 35,940 

Public Works: 
Street Maintenance $632,500 $632,SOO Service oPt1lation" 35,940 $17.GO pef service o . tilation 
Parks Maintenance $912,300 $912,.300' Service population= 24,895 $36.65 per service population 

Other Publii;:Works4 $125,600 $685,300 Service o ulation" 35,940 $19.07 i:>erservice o ulation 

Notes: 

1. Generally, assumed to be difference between general tax-based funds and funds from other sources. 

2. Estimated service population Is described ln notes on Table 4-1 

3. The general government overhead rate is es ti mated on Table 4·4. 

4. Other Pub I ic Works includes Traffic Safety, Engineering, Facilities Maintenance, and Vehicle Maintena nee 

Sources: The Natelson Dale Group, Inc.; City of Loma Linda Adopted Budgetfor Fiscal Year 2020-2021, 

Table 4-4 (on the next page) shows the derivation of the estimate of the general government overhead 
rate, used to calculat.e the estimate of the General Government cost factor on Table 5·2. 
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TABLE 4-4. CALCULATION OF CITY GENERAL GOVERNMENT OVERHEAD RATE 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA 
-

- --.- - ·~opted - ~~~;:;:;-~ __ '' ~on-'G!~:~~~i 
T General Fund , . FY. 2020-2021 • I • • •, .• ...... ~ ~--·-- ~ •• I I 

I _,,,. , .L •• _. Government Government 
~. , . '~. I 

_1 _-Expenditures ·- _,. ·· · -. ri 1~,~ "c.E\_' -- ---

Administration 

CITY COUNCIL $164,900 $164,900 
CITY CLERK 184,300 $184,300 
CITY MANAGER 369,900 $369,900 
FINANCE 639,300 $639,300 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS 207,500 $207,500 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 782,200 '$182,200 
POLICE SERVICES 5,896,800 5,896,800 
SENIOR CENTER 67,000 67,000 

Total $8,311,900 $2,348,100 $5,963,800 

'aaimual.tl.! l211:~£1212mf!llt 
PLANNING $345,200 $345,200 
BUILDING & SAFETY 441,700 441,700 
CODE ENFORCEMENT 281,800 281,800 

Total $1,068,700 $1,068,700 

Fire Den_artment 

PARKING CONTROL $186,100 $186,100 
FIRE PREVENTION 335,100 335,100 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 6,638,800 6,638,800 
DISASTER PREP. 293,400 293,400 

Total $7,453,400 $7,453,400 

e.rJ.tz.lif. Works 
TRAFFIC SAFETY $178,.900 $178,900 
ENGi NEER I NG 252,500 252,500 
STREET MAINTENANCE 632,500 632,SOO 
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 293,000 293,000 
REFUSE l,099,900 l,099,900 
RECYCLING 24,400 24,400 
PARKS MAINTENANCE 912,300 912,300 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,200 1,200 

Total $3,394,700 $3,394,700 

Total~ General Fund $20,228,700 $2,348,100 $17,880,600 
Current General Government Overhead Rate 

Gen Government Expenditures $2,348,100 
Direct Gen Government Expenditures $17,880,600 

Current Gener;;il Government Overhead Rate 13.1% 

Marginal Increase in General Governm~nt Costs @ 75% ... 9.8% 

Notes: 
1. General government costs fot the projec:t ate not expected to i ncrease on a one-to-one basis. 
Therefore, an overhead rate adjustment i s used, set at 75 percent. 

Sources:The Natelson Dale Group, Inc.; City of Loma Linda Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2020~2021. 
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Chapter 5: Fiscal Impacts of Annexation Area 

A summation of the annexation area's projected annual recurring revenues and costs is shown on Table 5~ 
1. The table shows an annual recurring surplus of $220,167 

TABLE 5~1. SUMMARY Of ANNUAL flSCA.l IMPACTS AT BUILDOUT 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA 

Annual, at Buildout 

Total Recurring Revenues ~!89~632 - - -
Total Recurring Costs $169,465 
Annual Recurring Surplus/Deficit $220,167 

, Revenue/Cost Ratio 2.30 
Source: Table 5~2 

Details of the comparison of costs and revenues are shown on Table 5-2 for cost and revenue categories 
that are relevant to the Project. Budget categories otherwise associated with analyses of this type that are 
not shown in the table include: 

Revenues - Measure I 
Measure I is a half-cent countywide sales tax that is allocated to the City on two bases: 1) arterial funds 
allocated by the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) for transportat1on projects in the 
region, and 2) "local" funds distributed to cities on a per capita basis which must be expended on streets 
and roads based on a 20-year transportation plan and five-year capital improvement plan (CIP). Since this 
revenue is allocated to programs costs outside of the City's annually-recurring General Fund ~xpenditures, 
It is not projected in the fiscal analysis. 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA~ PLAN FOR SERVICE AND FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
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TABLE 5-2. OETAILEO PROJECTED RECURRING FISCAL IMPACTS 
CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA 

General Fund and Relevant Other 
Accounts, Annual Recurring Revenues 

Property Taxes 
VlF~PropertyTax in Lieu 

Property Transfer Tax 

Sales and Use Tax 
Proposition 172 Hcilf Cent Sales Tax 
Fran(;hise Fees 

Business Licenses/Registration 

Animal Licenses/Code fines 
Charges for Services 
Other Revenue 

Transfers In: State Gas Tax 
Transfers In: From Other City Funds 
Total Recurring Revenues 
General Fund and Relevant Other 
Accounts, Annual Recurring Costs 
General Government 
Police Protection 
fire Protection 
Senior Center 
Community Development 
Public Works: Street Maintenance 

Public Works: Parks Maintenance 

Public Works: Other Costs 
Total Recurring Costs 
Annual Recurring Surplus/Deficit 
Revenue/Cost Ratio 
Annual Surplus/Deffcft per Dwelling Untt 

Sources: Tables 4·2 and 4·3. 

""" ..... 
$36,544 $68,642 $99,606 $130,569 $160,254 41.1% 
$27,825 $52,264 $75,840 $99,416 $122,018 31.3% 

$498 $996 $1,476 $1,956 $2,416 0.6% 
$20,348 $31,122 $41,516 $51,910 $61,875 15.9% 

$206 $316 $421 $526 $627 0.2% 
$2,823 $4,659 $6,441 $8,222 $9,921 2.5% 

$294 $294 $294 $294 $294 0.1% 
$261 $431 $596 $761 $918 0.2% 
$781 $1,343 . $1,889 $2,435 $2,955 0.8% 

$5,503 $9,083 $12,556 $16,029 $19,341 5.0% 
$1,969 $3,388 $4,765 $6,141 $7,454 1.9% 

$443 $731 $1,011 $1,291 $1,557 0.4% 
$97,495 $173,269 $246,410 $319,550 $389,632 100.0% 

$6,401 $10,605 $14,684 $18,762 $22,653 13.4% 
$13,889 $22,924 $31,689 $40,455 $48,815 28.8% 
$19,040 $31,426 $43,442 $55,457 $66,919 39.5% 

$795 $1,368 $1,923 $2,479 $3,009 1.8% 

$1,077 $1,n7 $2,457 $3,136 $3,784 2.2% 
$1,813 $2,992 $4,136 $5,280 $6,371 3.8% 

$2,909 $5,005 $7,039 $9,072 $11,012 6.5% 
$1,964 $3,242 $4,481 $5,720 $6,903 4.1% 

$47,889 $79,339 $109,850 $140,362 $169,465 100.0% 
$49,606 $93,930 $136,559 $179,188 $220,167 

2.04 2.18 2.24 2.28 2.30 
$1,908 $1,806 $1,773 $1,757 $1,747 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA: PLAN FOR SERVICE ANO FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

The Natelson Da1e Group ~ nc. 

21 



Chapter 6: Project One-Time Fees and Charges 

This section presents the estimated one-time fees and charges associated with new development in the 
proposed annexation area. Development Impact fees are one-time fees pafd bY'the developer to offset the 
construction costs of new public infrastructure and capital facilities needed to serve the Project. 

Development of the Project will entail payment of $3,953,307 in City of Loma Linda development impact 
fees. In addition, impact fees paid to the Redlands Unified School District will total $1,588,356. These 
payments are detailed in Table 6-1 below. 

;1 1te~ -
-

TASLE 6~1. ONE-TIME IMPACT ANO OTHER DEVELOPMENT FEE PAYMENTS 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA 

Unit · 
No. I _Impact F~es Measure Price Quantity 

- _, # ~-

City of Loma Linda 

1 General Government DU $393 126 
2 Parkland Acquisition and Development DU $12,489 126 
3 Open Space Acquisltion (a) N/A N/A I N/A 
4 Public Meeting Facflitles DU $1,575 126 

5 Art in Public Places Value 0.25% N/A 
6 Fire Suppression Facilities DU $1,120 126 
7 Engineering: 

7a) Local Clrculatfon Systems DU $1,551 126 
7b) Regional Circulation Systems DU $3,741 126 

8 Storm Drainage Facllf ties DU $1,331 126 
9 Water Generation, Storage & Distribution DU $5,826 126 

10 Wastewater (Sewer) Collection System OU $1,073 126 
Total City of Loma Linda 

I 
I 

School Fee 
$3.82 1 Redlands Unified School District SF 415,800 

Total, Impact Fees 

Cakulation FactorsllnQuts: 
Total Dwelling Units (OU's) 126 
Total Residential Valuation $114, 733,000 
Assumed Square Feet per DU (b) 3,300 

Note: 

a. Open Space Acquisition Fee appHes only to non-residential development projects. 

b. Assumed square footage excludes garage area (per City's fee schedule). 

- -

A~ount1 

$49,518 
$1,573,614 

N/A 
$198,450 

$286,833 

$141,120 

$195,426 
$471,366 
$167,706 
$734,076 
$135,198 

$3,953,307 

$1,588,356 

$5,541,663 

Sources: City of Loma Linda Development Impact Fee Sheet {updated April 21, 2022); Redlands 

Unified School District Facility Fees Flyer (effective July 12, 2017); TNDG. 
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Appendix A: Supporting Fiscal Documentation 

Agency 

Code 
AB01GA01 

AB02GA01 

BF03GA01 

aFOSGAOl 
Bl01GA01 
BS01GA01 
BS01GA05 
BS01GA03 
SC54GA01 

SU48GA01 

UDSOGAOl 

UF01GA01 

UF01GA05 

WR04GL01 

WTOlGLOl 

TABLE A-1. CURRENT TAX RATE AREA (TRA) ALLOCATIONS 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATlON AREA 

Agency1 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 

ERAF 

FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 3 
FLOOD CONTROL AOMIN 3-6 
COUNlY FREE LIBRARY 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS- COUNTYWIDE 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS ~ DEV CENTER 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS~ PHYS HAND 

SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

REDLANDS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CSA 70 

SAN BONO CNTV FIRE PROTECT DISTRICT 

SAN BONO CNTV FIRE PROTECT DISTRICT- SBCFPO-ADMIN 

INLAND EMPIRE JT RESOURCE CONS DIST 

SAN BONO VALLEY WATER CONS DIST 

WU23GA01 SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNI WATER 

Total 

Notes: 

1. The property tax allocations affected by the annexation are shown in bold print. 

TRA =Tax Rate Area 

Sources: The Nate1son Dale Group, Inc.; San Bernardino County Auditor-Controller, Property Tax Division 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA: PLAN FOR SERVICE AND FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

Tf1,e Natelson Daie Group •nc. 

TRA 
104031 

0.15505544 
0.23480374 

0.02714252 
0.00093737 
0.01501555 
O.OOS320n 
0.00054860 
0.00209292 
0.05449836 
0.32034756 
0.00000000 
0.12603442 
0.02783986 
0.00123173 

0.00108652 

0.02804464 
1.00000000 
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TABLE A-2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE CATEGORIES 

CITY OF LOMA LINDA 

I Adopted FY One-time Projected 
2020/21 Processing Not Recurring 

General Fund Revenue Cate ory Revenue Fees/Permits1 Projected2 Revenue3 
- -

CURRENT SECURED 1,200,000 1,200,000 

CURRENT UNSECURED 
~.~~------------------~~ I 44,000 44,000 

STATUTORY PASS THRU 127,000 127,000 

PRIOR TAXES ---
SUPPLEMENTAL CURRENT --+.~~--4~0~,0_0_0_1------------1-------------'-------4-o,_o_oo--1 

20,000 20,000 

MISCELLANEOUS TAXES 
- ·· --··· ·-· ·· - -····-- ·· ------- --.-·- - -·-········ --- -·-----

NEGOTIATED PASS·THRU 

RES.ID UAL BALANCE RPITF 

PROPERTY TAXES TOTAL 

FRANCHISES 

PAVEMENT IMPROV. FEE 

FRANCHISES TOTAL 

SALES TAX - SBE 

SALES TAX -PROP 172 

SALES TAX ABATEMENT 

SALES AND USE TAX TOTAL 

I 
10,600 ,_____ 10,600 

150,000 150,000 

500,000 500,000 

2,091,600 2,091,600 

835,000 

150,000 

985,000 

7,888,700 

80,000 

(3,651,100) 

4,317,600 

(3,651,100) 

(3,651,100) 

835,000 

150,000 

985,000 

7,888,700 

80,000 

7,968,700 

-T-AANS1ENTOCC. TAX I 599,000 599,000 

TRANSIENT acc. TAX .ABATEMENT (&4,800) 
----+---""""'.""''."'""':""'~-----+---_:_..:..__.:._1--____ -l 

PROPERTY TRANSFER 50,000 50,000 

(84,800) 

BUSINESS LICENSE 268,300 268,300 t ---. = ~~·-------·· ·· ---~~~---------

NEW BUSINESS REGISTRATION APP 8,000 8,000 

BUS~S REGISTRATION _!l~NE'!VAL 48,000 48,000 
r-----------1--------~~1--~--~~-4~--~----~ 

514,200 OTHERTAXESTOTAl 888,500 J74,300 

I 

ANIMAL LICENSE 25,500 

PUBLIC WORKS- MISC. PERMffS 15,000 15,000 I 
BUILDING PERMITS 565,200 565,200 

FIRE PLAN CHECK 11,600 11,600 

FIRE PERMITS· ANNUAL 48,100 48,100 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS 1,000 1.000 

LICENSES AND PERMITS TOTAL 666,400 640.900 

STATE MANDATE FEE 200 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREk PLAN FOR SERVICE AND FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
Tne Natelson Dale Group Inc. 
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I 
Adopted FY One-time Projected 

2020/21 Processing Not Recurring 
General Fund Revenue Category Revenue Fees/Permits' Projecteci2 Revenue3 

ANIMAL CODE FINES I 4,000 4,000 

FINES AND FORFEITS TOTAL I 7,200 3,000 200 4,000 

I 
INTEREST I 190,000 190,000 

LEASE INCOME 347,400 347,400 

FACILITIES RENTAL 23,000 23,000 
USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 560,400 370,400 190,000 

TOTAL ,_ - - ~--

,_ 
LIQUIDATION OF SUCCESSOR AGEN 0 0 

FEDERAL GRANTS 0 0 

VEHICLE LICENSE FEE· IN EXCESS lS,000 lS,000 

VLF - PROPERTY TAX IN LIEU 2,510,000 2,510,000 .._ t----- --
HOPTR 12,500 12,500 

STATE GRANTS 6,200 6,200 

MISCELLANEOUS GRANT 0 0 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL TOTAL 2,543,700 33,700 2,510,000 

I 
GENERAL PLAN UPDATE 15,000 15,000 

VA FIRE SERVICES 240,000 240,000 

CSA 38 FIRE SERVICES 6,500 6,500 

LLUMC LAW ENFORCEMENT SVCS 1,050,400 1,050,400 

LLUMC FIRE SERVICES 569,700 569,700 

PLANNING FEES 46,600 46,600 

SALE MAPS & PUBILICATIONS 100 1001 
,_!l~OJECT PLANS/SPECS 2.,500 2,500 l 

- l ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS 25,300 25,300 

ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK 2.2.,700 22,700 ,_ 
TOWING FEES 5,000 S,000 

WEED ABATEMENT 30,000 30,000 
'-

HOUSEHOLD HAZ WASTE 32,500 32,500 

RECYCLING SERVICE CHARGE ~ 
62,300 62,300 

- -
REFUSE COLLECTION 813,300 813,300 

REFUSE-PASS THRU 195,000 195,000 

LL DISPOSAL DIRECT COLLECTIONS I 150,000 150,000 

EMS-MEMBERSHIP 35,000 
! 

35,000 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA: PLAN FOR SERVICE AND FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 
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I 
Adopted FY One· time Projected 

202-0/2.1 Processing Not Recurring 

General Fund Revenue Category Revenue Fees/Permits1 Projected2 Revenue3 

EMS RESPONSE FEE 100,100 100,100 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 6,400 6,400 

HOTEL INCENTIVE ADMIN FEE 0 0 1 
CHARGES fOR SERVICES TOTAL 3,408,400 1,957,200 1,179,900 271,300 

SALE OF HISTORY BOOKS 0 0 

ASSETS FORFEITURE 0 0 

REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS I 20,000 20,000 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE so.ooo S0,000 

DONATIONS 1,000 1,000 
--

CASH OVER OR SHORT 100 100 

D.AMAGE CLAIM RECOVERY 0 0 
---

GAIN ON SALE OF ASSETS 0 0 

OVERHEAD - M & 0 1,850,200 1,850,200 

OVERHEAD· CAPITAL 1,293,800 1,293,800 

OTHER REVENUES TOTAL 3,215,100 1,294,900 1,920,200 -- .._ _,_ - - -

TRANSFERS IN-Gas Tax 527,200 527,200 
- -

TRANSFERS IN-Traffic Safety 55,000 55,000 

TRANSFERS IN-CITIZENS' OPTION 99,600 I 99,600 
PUBLIC SAFETY 

OPERATING TRANSFERS IN TOTAL I 681,800 681,800 

i 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 19,365,700 2,601,100 (257,800) 17,022,400 

Notes: 
1. one-time basis revenues or revenues that oc:mr as a fixed amount payment from other agenc:les are not 
projected. 

2. Not impacted by proposed annexation 

3 .. AnnuaUy-recurr4ng revenues impacted by proposed annexation project 

Sources: The Natelson Da.le Group, Inc.; City of Loma Linda Adopted Budget for Fisc:al Year 2020-2021. 
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Under 5 years 
5to 9years 
10 to 14 years 
15 to 19 years 
20 to 24 years 
25 to 29 years 
30to 34years 
35 to 39 years 
40to44years 
4Sto49years 
50 to 54 years 
SS to S9years 
60to 64years 
65 to 69 years 
70 to 74 years 
75to 79years 
80 to 84 years 
85 years and over 

Total Population 
Total 55 and Over 

TABLE A-3. POPUlATION BY AGE 

CITY OF LOMA lJNDA 
- - - -

Age_ 
-

Esiimate .:. Percent 
1,358 5.6% 
1,215 $.0% 
1,081 4.5% 

1,087 4.5% 

1,414 5.8% 

2,953 12.2% 
2,274 9.4% 
1,683 6.9% 
1,246 5.1% 

926 3.8% 
1,371 5.7% 

1,946 8.0% 

1,164 4.8% 
1,585 6.5% 

805 3.3% 

712 2.9% 
624 2.6% 

795 3.3% 

24,239 100.0% 
7,631 31.5% 

-···· 

Sources : The Natelson Dale Group, Inc.; U.S. Ce11sus Bureau, 2020 American Community 

Survey, TableS0101. 
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TableA-4 
Parcel Database 
Canyon Ranch Annexation Annexation Area: Plan for Service and Fiscal Analysis 

) I , 
1 ~ , i, • I : I ~ity's , l _(f.P"N 11 l'1ya.!_uij7 I ExeJ!.'~! 1on • i. !'i~.1 ~ ~ I 

~ ·-r --=~-~~-y ·- --" -- · ~-·- 1 -1 ~.I'll ~11' 1mpr11v~l)f ·~~ 

1.i11 ~N 11 111 TTM 1,, 1_ Acreage 1 1 1 ,l, Acreage~ /.im,&. t20211 -:"1 1 ' 1~Valu_!!\Jt.raxableValue ! 
0293-071-03 0.23 0.12 40,615 40,615 

0293-071-04 0.12 0.22 77,012 1,134 7,000 71.146 

0293-071-05 0.22 0_22 51,.5.28 92,751 144.279 

0293-071-06 0.61 057 101,051 267,947 368,998 

0293-071-07 0.2 0175 9,461 9,461 

0293-071-08 0.21 0.21 9,499 9.499 

0293-071--09 0.21 0.21 7.944 7,944 

0293-071-10 0.22 0.2.l 1s.m 202,072 277,849 

0293-071-11 0.22 0.22 2.~16 2,416 

0293-071-12 0.22 0.22 40,000 40,000 

0293-071-13 0.23 0.23 120,879 48,725 169,604 

0293·071-16 0.72 1.12 85,000 85,000 

0293-071-17 0.98 0.98 0 0 

0293-071-18 4.41 4.42 0 0 

0293-071-19 7.73 7.74 47,371 1,374 48,745 

0293-081-02 0.62 0.62 13,558 39.665 7,000 46,223 

0293-081-03 0.48 0.50 125,000 125,000 

0293-081-04 0.50 0.58 101,036 176,813 277,849 

0293-081·05 0.25 0.30 50,484 50,484 

0293-081-06 025 0.30 50,484 469,097 519,581 

0293-081-07 0.60 0.55 127,828 127,828 

0293-081--09 TIM 20403 7.52 6.85 161,272 3,447 164,719 

0293-081-11 TIM 20403 1.54 1.55 35,708 571 36,279 

0293-081-12 TIM 20403 0.65 0.6S 23,037 344 23,381 

0293-081-13 0.49 0.50 U ,390 24,776 37,166 

0293-081-14 2.14 2.14 29.453 4AS 29,898 

0293-081-16 0.08 0.08 1.208 1,208 

0293-081-17 0.48 0.48 30,167 54.308 7,000 77,475 

0293-081-19 TIM 20403 1.07 1.07 26..953 571 27,524 

0293-091-04 2.69 2.55 56,222 1.123 57,345 

0293-091-05 2.50 2.38 170,000 255.000 425,000 

0293-091-081 8.01 8.01 1.661.147 9,151.435 10,812,582 0 

0293-101-05 0.75 1.00 0 0 

0293-101-08 TIM 2.0404 2.42 0,02 802 10,456 11,258 

0293-101-11 TIM 20404 19.90 19 95 307,309 307,309 

0293-101-12 10.20 10.29 0 0 

0293-101-13 TTM 20404 20.SO 20.8' 641,342 10,025 651,367 

0293-101-14 3,0!! 3.09 0 0 

0293-111-151 5.54 s 14 31~,971 314,971 0 

0293-111·16 3.78 3.78 0 0 

0293-111-17 3.60 3 60 0 0 

0293-111-18 TIM 20404 6..31 &.1S 94,357 6,462 100,819 

0293-111-19 TIM 20404 0.32 0.32 4,873 4,873 

0293-111-20 0.58 0.58 0 0 

0293-111-21 TIM 20404 7.73 7.73 107,332 6,684 114,016 

0293-111-22 3.67 3.68 0 0 

0293-121-05 2.21 2.22 0 0 

0293-121-15 0.53 o.ss 4,988 19,230 24,218 

0293-121-16 0.17 0.17 0 0 

0293-121-17 0.41 0.41 62,179 144,342 7,000 199,521 

0293-121-18 0.47 0.47 0 0 

Notes: TIM = Tenative Tract Map 

l. Religious-based institutions assumed to be exempt from general property tax assessments. 

Sources: The Natelson Dale Group, Inc.; Ubum Corporation; San Bernardino County Assessor-Recorder.{;lerk. 
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TABLE A-5. DERIVATION OF USE TAX FACTOR 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATl·ON AREA 
- - - - - -

~ariab~ . I Amount I - -

Use Tax 

County Pool 246,894 
State Pool 758 

Total Use Tax 247,652 

Point of Sale 1,n3,476 

Use Tax Rate 14.0% 

Sources: The Na tel son Oale Group, Inc.; The Hdl Companies, 
Sa I es Tax Allocation Tables, calendar Year 2019 

CANYON RANCH ANNEXATION AREA~ PLAN FOR SERVICE ANO FISCAl IMPACT ANALYSIS 

The Natelson Da~e Group Inc. 
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